"

3
3
3

AKUAL

FIMI-AM Cassette
Auto Reverse

O TONE
RS o VOLUME ALPINE 7258 - g

| l =— AUTO REVERSE

— ——J ANTNNA O |

m | 8 % 94 '98 102 108 [ m

AM 54 60 10 qu nﬁo 120 140 160 KHz
= == STEREQ-METAL M

;%?J<>o

3\
(r
\_




i

i = ——~Contents =
Specifications 0600000 0O DI ICRCIONON G0N0 0 5 O Dl ettt SRR R P e 3
Fartsil ocaleREMElElSaSsEmbly INStrUCHONs v o dlaiss ssiain s sl e s e e e va s s s esmm e 4106
AAIUSEHERIEREEIIIESNE . . . . . . e e e e 7to9
Adjuistmenidi¥ocationsiti: .. -t BRSNS E T e T o e e et et e et 10
2l Dol S i SRR I Lt ]
£ o Dlagenn SO o - - - o O T R e R 12
Parts EELTOEIORE R oo - - o R S SO 13to 16
g RN e S o B TR i 17 to 18
senematic Didgram iR - . .. ch et e e e 19 to 20
Eleetiical Paris EEUREERININ ©. . .o o iy et e b 21 to 24
Exploded N e e . e it S 25 to 26
Exploded ViewdilapelMEahianiom) «c iinl At 27 to 28
MechanicalBpISBSER. & . .« - G o e G s o v s e 29 to 30
oo s e Wi SEERRE S TR e RIS 31
Packing Parts List . . .......................................................... 32
SeliEaRieiliead ldentificationsB . ... .o e e 3210 33

N



C
by

'

-

pcceifications

FM RADIO <
Intermediate Frequency . b i R 10.7+0.1 MHz
Frequency Range. . e e i e 87+0.5 to 108.25%£0.5 MHz
Usable Sensitivityi(Stereolatas SIN ) B e e e 10.0 uv
Signal to Noise Ratioi(Stereo) RISt . @ e s ST A e SR R e e 40dB
Image Rejectiont(aiil06HN 7 R E e i e e e 40 dB
IF RejectioniatsS il R o e oA e e s e s e e e e e 60 dB
DistortiongadS S Viliz) BRI L e SRR e L D R 2%
ErequencyaResponsel R old B B LOW: 80 Hz / HIGH: 7,000 Hz
StereorSeparatonR MO0 Ok ) e I 20 dB
AM RADIO
Inteimediatesteqliency MRt - =it ns C o I SRR s e e e 455+5 kHz
ol Fooge . AGEEREIRIEE © . - G G I L 510720 to 1,650+40 kHz
Sensitivityd 20 dBES N a Gl 000 K 2 bl R 20 uV
SignalttodNoiselR a0 ata] 00 O ) R e ot 40 dB
Image Rejectioni(at 1,400 k) s e . Y A e e RO e N S S R 50 dB
IEiRefectioni{asiE 000 kH Z) . R e R e e 40 dB
YSerien (B U e sttt s SRk S e e e, T e P 3%
lEreqiencygResponse (— 6ld B e e LOW: 80 Hz / HIGH: 1,800 Hz
TAPE PLAYER
Wov s Gitter (8] S m RN S R 2 e e i B e e 0.2%
HlapeiSpeedi(MIBETNESUsEae . v S e e 4.76 cm/sec. +3.0 to —1.0%
SignalhtodNoiseR ot ORIV IHHETE ) R 40dB
Bistontion M-S S i e o o R R 3%
Erequency Responsei(—3idBYMIEIE2AG) Bt = e LOW: 100 Hz / HIGH: 8,000 Hz
SepnafnNTIRIAT] . SRR e 30dB
Crosstal ke M 1 2 ) R e e o e o e e a0 P 40 dB
ERIREW Time (G160 s R .l T e e e 100 sec.
GENERAL
P OWET SUPDIVI o5 et I e e SIS ME S PR W o S L e 14.0V DC
Ourtput Power: (102 i D e e o A 3.5W/Ch.
Eoadiimpedance . v e e s R R T S e 40
Semiconductors’ S SE IR e 6 I1Cs, 7 Transistors, 14 Diodes, 2 Zener Diodes
Dimensions

Nosepiece (W x bl D)) e e an e sl ol e & e AP S P N\ 95 x 41 x 33 mm

Chassis N x ) e s el e R 160x 50 x 115 mm
WeTaE:s . &0 i e SN L o R SN et el s e e e 1.3 kg



i

Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Inner Shaft: Volume On/Off Control/Program Switch (Push)
Outer Shaft: Tone Control

Loading Slot Eject Button
Antenna Trimmer

Inner Shaft: Tuning Control
Outer Shaft: Balance Control

FF & REW Buttons FM/AM Band Select Switch

Tuner Dial Scale

Stereo/Metal Dual Function Switch

FM Stereo Indicator
Tape Play Direction Indicators _
Figure 1
Deck Mechanism
gt Volume P.C.B. Motor (with Motor Cover) Speaker Ground (Black)
Right Spoaker Lead (Gray)
-
Left Speaker Lead (Green)

e - S Y = '

Ignition Lead (Red)

Tuner Unit : Power Antenna Control Lead (Bl.ue) xx
Ground Lead (Black)

\

Figure 2

Ly

(G



1. Removal of Top Cover,
(1) Remove the one screw marked ““®"’ in Figure 4.
(2) Remove Top Cover as shown in Figure 3.

2. Removal of Nosepiece

(1) Pull Nosepiece out after slightly depressing Nose-
piece hooks marked ‘0" in Figure 3.
(Do not exert excessive pressure to avoid breaking
the hooks.) : ;

3. Removal of Bottom Cover
(1) Remove the one screw marked “A" in Figure 4.
(2) Remove Bottom Cover.

4. Removal of Rear Cover
(1) Remove the six screws marked ““®" in Figures 3.4
and 5.
—(2) Remove Rear Cover.

v5. Removal of Chassis Side (L)
(1) Remove the five screws marked “*"’ in Figures 3, 4
and 5.
(2) Disconnect the wires from the choke filter.
(3) Remove Chassis Side (L) with choke filter.

6. Removal of Volume P.C. Board

(1) Remove the one nut in Figure 3.
(2) Disconnect all wires from Volume P.C. Board.

Rear Cover

Tuner
Unit

Remove in
this direction

Nosepiece

Top Cover

Cassette

Pre & Reverse P.C. Board

*

. %"JH

Figure 3

Chassis
Side (L)

Figure 4

Figure 6



7. Removal of Radio & Main P.C. Board

(1) Remove the two screws marked ““O” in Figure 5.

(2) Pull the hooks out as shown in Figure 5.

(3) Disconnect all wires from Radio & Main P.C. Board.

8. Removal of Cassette Deck with Reverse P.C. Board
(1) Remove the two screws marked %" in Figure 5.
(2) Disconnect the wires from Reverse P.C. Board.
(3) Remove Cassette Deck with Reverse P.C. Board.

9. Removal of Pre & Reverse P.C. Board

(1) Take off solder that holds the screw marked “x"’
and then remove the screw in Figure 7.

(2) With Reverse P.C. Board inclined outward, remove
the two screws marked ““¢** in Figure 7.

(3) Remove Reverse P.C. Board.

iemoval of Main Parts of Deck Mechanism

1. Removal of Motor

(1) After removal of Cassette Deck, remove the two
screws shown as /A’ in Figure 8.

(2) Disconnect the connecting lead from Motor.

(3) Remove Motor.

2. Removal of Head & Slide Switch P.C. Board

(1) Remove two screws “%" in Figure 9.

(2) Remove the Riv. frame lever assy.

(3) Take off solder that holds the screw ““N** and then
remove the three screws ““N** and *“M* in Figure 10.

(4) Remove Head & Slide Switch P.C. Board.

ot e Head & Slide Switch
N* M P.C.Board

Figure 10

Pre & Reverse
P.C.Board

Figure 7

i G

p

iv. frame lever assy

Figure 9

{»(‘“ =



T TR e e

Adjustment Procedures

1. AM Radio

8

(1) Dummy Antenna Circuit

(2) Connections

For 50 ohms AM Signal Generator

Figure 11
AM IF Sweep Generator
. N Radio Antenna Jack
ava
o
el © © Jotw \"/) b
g 2 g j, Ground

AM Dummy Antenna

Unit Under Test

AM Signal Generator

Radio Antenna Jack

Figure 12

AC Voltmeter

Audio [EREEE]
)\ Output
[i S F=
©eo = o O o
° & | [ ~ ° °
-+ .- r 4 ohms
AM Dummy Antenna Unit Under Test ”
Figure 13
(3) Control Setting
RAAIO 1L s ool S N ON
BRI i ool OFF ( A )
(000 (] IR ST 0o OFF
" TONE. ciii's oo e max
Balance...............:.Mechanical Center
(4) Adjustment Procedures
L]
Step Description Connection Generator Frequency Dial Control Adjustment
5 = ¢ : IFT151 for optimum “U”
1 IF Adjustment Figure 12 455 kHz (Sweep) Point of noninterference | _ " = it
i : 1,650 kHz 20 uV Extreme High End CT152 for max. output
2 Band Covering Figure 13
510 kHz 20 uV Extreme Low End L151 for max. output
3 | Tracking Figure 13 1,400 kHz 20 pV gil;:;m TADO Sz CT151, 451 for max. output
Ny




2. FM Radio o
(1) Dummy Antenna Circuit

(2) Connections

50 ohms !

[ m——

For 50 ohms Signal Generator

FM Signal Generator

FM MPX
Generator EXT
»
INJ ° ° flouT]
(o]

Figure 14
Radio Antenna Jack AC Voltmeter
1’ Audio 11D
—) ~ Output
7
@00 j—l\ﬂ o,
ouT ¢ o
”L : ]7T7_ 7-;, 4 ohms
: FM Dummy Antenna Unit Under Test
Figure 15
Unit Under Test Unit Under Test
100k ohms
P28 SFP.3
Ground

FM IF Sweep Generator & Scope

Figure 16

T.P.3 TPS5

EHeos]
Ext. Out

% Ground

AF Generator

(3) Control Setting
Radio

T.P.4—~~'\IV\———1-
Ground m

Frequency Counter

Unit Under Test

Figure 17
AC Voltmeter
[EITR[EL
ad O o
o L4
Figure 18
Ry



(4) Adjustment Procedures

Step Description Connection Generator Frequency Dial Control Adjustment

10.7 MHz (Sweep)

1 IF Adjustment Figure 16 Point of noninterference | IFT1 for optimum “’S”’ curve
. Free-Running

2 Frequency Figure 17 No Signal — VR101 for 19 kHz
Adjustment
Stereo 1,000 pV at 98 MHz

3! Separation Figure 15 (Mod. 1 kHz Stereo Tune to 98 MHz Signal VR 102 for max separation
Adjustment Signal) - ;
19 kHz T 5 5

4 Adjustzme’natp Figure 18 200 mV at 19 kHz = L51 for min. output

3. Tape Player
(1) Connection

AC Voltmeter

L O1Tm
—o
o o= e
o
Test Tape 4 ohms
- Unit Under Test
Figure 19
(2) Adjustment Procedure
Step Description Test Tape Adjustment Parts Adjustment
1 Head Azimuth Adjustment MTT-114 (10 kHz) Head Azimuth Screw Adjust for max. output




¥

Adjust

ent Locations

o A BRI

o de LR BT e

&)

15150

Radio P.C.board
(Component Side)

Head

AnnanNaana

2
2
3
v
o
c
E
w
=
o)
<

Head Azimuth

Tuner Unit

N

Lamp P.C.Board
(Component Side)

=10=




Dial Cord Stringing

1) Set the turning capacitor to the maximum (by turning it fully counterclockwise).
2) Wind the dial cord in the numerical sequence as shown below.

Pointer

Tuning Shaft

A=




Rl

AUTO REVERSE

L
)
D) -
Q.
4601 FL52 FL51
ANTENNA RECEPTACLE r‘\
LOW PASS HIGH PASS ™
(; FILTER FILTER e
FM FRONT END CF1,2 Ic1 Ic51 Ic101 jeb)
[l s e g (@]
1 1 CERAMIC FM IF DET. FM NOISE 3.
RF
| M | FILTER & AMP BLANKER EMMEX . 0
| | g
| |
i I osc Fl
L e e e -
IC151 D203 D201
AM CIRCUIT ¢
i<
PLAYBACK 20% D202
HEAD
E401-1 1C301 1/2 1C251 1/2
PRE AMP D205 MAIN AMP
J603
o — — — _—— > — . ————————0 OUTPUTL ®
£401-3 & w
N3
9 = a1
| e collheul zs J604
E401-2 ! €5 > >;J e QUTPUT &
2 > ' :_ <O ;
| \ | q:;m >
! i | Q252
q | | | J605 .
E401-4 S | ’: T (O L S R L T T e = —————90 OUIPUT RI®
\4 PRE AMP D206 : L MAIN AMP
hh !
,J | 1C301 1/2 I N 1C251 1/2
24 | ]
[ N Y i
| 7 SW405
" | FF/REW
_®_o | MUTE SW
DU\——:—-—d— FROM TAPE +B RADIO +B <g—] POWER ANTENNA
N\
{ N POWER 1607
—@—0 ) SUPPLY IGNITION
) D452 | TAPE +B < CIRCUIT
| GROUND
L

CIRCUIT
MOTOR
M401
REED SW Q351-354
CIRCUIT
SW402, 403



0

Parts Layout on P.C. Boards

® Pre-Amp & Reverse P.C.Board

e - —
! G’Eﬂnskssa Os ,
. 139 . i
: G ﬁg WS 302
; 13 85 @
i 5 o 04
Q354 ; ® B 9 @
i o
e
£Pap P
€] p'8l 8 &
i Oﬁna
Top View
T oy
= Slok
£ z i 4 x =2 w o
3 G © = 5= 'm IC 301
To Volume P.C.B. L1 |2|3|4 ]SI 6'7Iﬂ
1.2[0.7]3.1]8.2[ 0 [ 3.2][0.7[1.2]
3
&pne P — = \
e N 9
*"% n% ‘\‘5«_.—. ¢ Raee | R /
) 7 > W4 2
£ £ i %% ~-103 3
3522? Dol e e e
csss# n% R35'4' Aol il o8
posemt ! W7 § 3 il
E E Rr353L = '
0353 [0352 055I "W".' +§
B ;
‘ dggs 0 n {. t 1-§
3: Wy p o
i *3351 = q)s‘,,, Seadial 3
| | I l | Bottom View
(=) 2 o O 3
w T W ow
o @ x O >
To SL401 .

® [amp P.C.Board

To Head & Slide Switch P.C.B.

e e —

Top View
From Radio & Main P.C.B.
9 > = [=]
o (= 1]
® 5 Who o
WHT
3
==
=)
8
SHLD 2 \\

Bottom View

e



® Radio & Main P.C.Board

F3 T
z b 3
> g ot
L™ R0 [t & o
VB
.nrtéﬁ»‘ﬁﬁﬁ.@, 8. Al
[{@ [ { Tes s
i L Y ' ?x‘)dfaﬁiég y-

.{g

S

b

m‘;ﬁvr.;".‘wu‘w,v‘ﬂ :
1 8d4CRO%ICLOI !

i

151

S

(cr5eY !
720 9028% o, 5 73 8074

CTi52 RI52

56

2ia —

G

B\

B )

Top View H




-
-
5] S L e~ i
: 5 :tE ~—ell
L A m.;;l;f
i n
s ) 3 ol
ot S -J7uiniizs asgzasd
¢ ng el PV a e 0
P gdfsjogrn_sau;én,@,
= i '.5?
[l 1o%alNE N ! 3
Ba:
i
E = 54
;:
e
1
E =g
=
ki
[ 5 P
oo
léf' =
2id; D
- Li =
5) ©
Ly
GRN —
BLK
To
VR601
BLU
vio —
GRN e
GRY — o
To Pre & 3
Reverse ik S
P.C.B. D &
ORG o
BRN YEL §
RED GRN ©
O0RG — 2
YEL
GRY B
2
GRN -
+—ReD  §
+—BL g
+—8LK £
o
b L%
<
To Volume o ¥ Ground -
PCB. ¥ @ Lead EloLe0? :
5 c D E E G Bottom Vigy



o T 3
.gm g" ":" 3
Cc f i 3
ES 5 I VR501-1 |
o ot
S uDJ b s e ¢ P'I
o O [O=
0 10, VR501-2 <17
| {A° Ao T, Lo o\ WHT
_ |Vl Aiswspa-fi ¢
) bl 2" vRSo2=T= N B
o8 71 %u I A3 T
Hee o I § Lisd e J? g
Ee =l ~ IVRS02Z2 T |
53—y =& '
A2 % ¥ 1 /
Ll 1 -
=g -
- MR A WHT
Top View Bottom View

@ Head & Slide Switch P.C.Board

From Reed

From Pre & Reverse P.C.B.
Bottom View

To Chassis

Top View . Bottom V#?‘.!Vm SN

Main P.C.B.

® Coil P.C.Board

E.E'E’.xj K "-{5\‘- :

= {3 = o)

A 2 4 ! 2’ ‘\ *w!
LelE ; B

ad Eul 1 4 1

Top View Bc!tton.\ Vielw Top View Bottom View

From Radio &
Main P.C.B.

6

Switch P.C.B.

N



M_l «.-T\MI.\;J)
Wn Iu/b ?..r
“.: 175 al
_ql_.._:_

é

MEAD & SLIDE BW PR

CONTROL vmeot

I

) s

g !
Ve
_ E

I Wiring Diagram

REED B PLB

1B

e




Schnemdue Jiagram
1 (e e O EMAIN POBE ] i i & B

et

..4

]
=
X
27

Lo

FM_IF AMP_8 DET

2o

1
=
! s |
o ! } T A
L T ‘3 - [ .
2 STrGle el i) L ofs
' 2 s I | o3y _
2 AR RRE U= Z & =
ilol Gl H2q 3l Jef) o
j o ;—:.—Eh e a ..;: EEE §= 3 croaf ® -
i T Hom “g° 1000 g .
i, 55 636 160 @iz T ) uu uu TS @Iy 0 o T G T T
LA 1140 1C-51  ANGI30 -0 | LassTo
81 980 1149 1349 m0O2 141 234 333 437 83T a8 A7 et 702 80 11 olY 1328
1ox [0 ] =
1S cror, had
1ox Luj 3 3 1750 cioa, !
g [ad] 180 "
LNT ns L__-J 5 L4 " o
Ty '-‘ mics 13780 (4
4601 e&i 100
2hs
3 I
o201 — =
5 uared
s D203 c?03
o 1
uatesTA I AR I
T30 430 $I0 83T WO u.s- s £
MAISSTA
[ 1c-181 upPCI216V2 Cey S s e
# / 28 301513 733 90 1135 1310 m16 1710 n 202,
L 14 wla MAIGSTA R —-—J
oo _ |3, L858 B o200
olx :.:E' - "E)_criz s >t
Vs STEETN 1= &Y waesta s o,
) = l’_’:.l ~ o208,
F= MANSTA
13 Lad U
4 ﬁ::"' czo1 L—“Lo:
1 52
1608 R
1
a0t
s I I
3 TAPE EQ
4 AMP
- Je08
oo PA
1730
25 (CEETITY
5 0] IC301  M31522L
orr 32
o202
: 1 %0
< i 7%
18 <8
S S
Iz ’
Hel
| e ——
|
1
1 =
1
'

| leummn_r«tnnr'h
et g e
i

A PR D s c D E F
fifenis- Lo

- 19— —-20 -



- - P o
Electrical Parts List
Resistors (All resistors are carbon film, £5% unless otherwise noted.)
uF = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Pl Part No. ‘Description SyEbot Part No. Description
No. No.
Radio & Main P. C. Board Switches
ICs SW201 40T47865F01 | Sw., Push
(FM/AM)
TCil 51547809F01 | FM IF LA1140 Sw202 40T47865F01 | Sw., Push
(ST/Metal)
IC51 51T44283F01 | AN6130
IC101 51T42261F01 | LA3370 Capacitors
IC150 51T47434F01 | uPC1216V2
IC251 | 51T42459F01 | HA1377 CT151 | 20T47503F03 | Cap., Trimmer 40pF
Cr152 20T47503F03 | Cap., Trimmer 40pF
Transistors i
c2 23541198003 | Electrolytic 1uF 50V
0201 48T41364U01 | 2SD655-F €3 8S44505p38 Ceramic 120pF
0251 48540170G01 | 2SC373 TM-G c4 8544505P63 Ceramic 0.022uF
0252 48s540170G01 | 2SC373 TM-G (e 23541198026 | Electrolytic 47uF 10v
Diodes C6 23541198009 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 50v
C7 8544505pP6 1 Ceramic 0.01uF
\\/101 48T44813F01 | MA165TA c8 8544505P25 Ceramic 33pF
Co 21C45322G32 | Ceramic 0.022uF 50V
D201 48T44813F01 | MA165TA c10 21C45322G32 | Ceramic 0. 022uF 50V
D202 48T44813F01 | MA165TA
D203 48T44813F01 | MA165TA €11 23541198003 | Electrolytic 1uF 50V
D204 48T44813F01 | MA165TA €12 21C45322G32 | Ceramic 0.022uF 50V
D205 48T44813F01 | MA165TA c13 21C45322G32 | Ceramic 0.022uF 50V
D206 48T44813F01 | MA165TA c14 21C45322G32 | Ceramic 0.022uF 50V
c15 23541198003 | Electrolytic 1uF 50V
D251 48C40235G02 | 10E2
or 48T40477U01 | IN4003 ci1e 23541198012 | Electrolytic 10uF 50v
z1 48T43190F01 | Zener 8.2V €51 21C45322G05 | Ceramic SpF 50v
Z201 48T43190F02 | Zener 11v C52 8544505P61 Ceramic 0.01uF
€53 8544505P61 Ceramic 0.01uF
Filters Cc54 23541198001 | Electrolytic 0.47uF 50V
€55 23541198001 | Electrolytic 0.47uF 50V
CF1 91T40309T07 | Ceramic 10.7 MHz o
CF2 91T40309T07 | Ceramic 10.7 MHz C56 23541198012 | Electrolytic 10uF 50v
CE151 91T47435F01 | Ceramic 455 A G577 8544505pP53 Ceramic 2200pF
CEI52 91T50647F01 | Ceramic 455 K c58 23541198033 | Electrolytic 100uF 10v
€59 23C42909J04 | Electrolytic 0.33uF 50V
/L51 91T44879F03 | High Pass c60 8544505P59 Ceramic 6800pF
FL52 91T44879F01 | Low Pass
c61 8544505P59 Ceramic 6800pF
Coils c62 8544505P55 Ceramic 3300pF
€63 23541198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 50v
IFT1 24T50529F01 | FM IFT (BLK) c64 8544505P43 Ceramic 330pF
IFT151 | 24T47530F01 | AM IFT (YEL) Cc65 8544505P40 Ceramic 180pF
L1 24T41686U17 | Inductor 4.7 uH c101 23541198009 | Electrolytic 4.7uF 50V
L51 24T42241U001 | Dolby 23 mH c102 8544505P63 Ceramic 0.022uF
L151 24T47529F01 | AM (RED) c103 23C42909J04 | Electrolytic 0.33uF 50V
1152 24T41686U17 | Inductor 4.7 uH c104 8T44481F13 Polystyrol 0.001uF
c105 23541198U03 | Electrolytic 1uF 50V

=21 =

TR TR




Syobos Part No. Description Syabol Part No. Description
No. No.
C106 23541198007 Electrolytic 3.3uF 50v C501 8544505pP63 Ceramic 0.022uF
c107 23541198003 Electrolytic 1uF 50v C502 8544505p63 Ceramic 0.022uF
c108 8544505P63 Ceramic 0.022uF
c109 8544505P63 Ceramic 0.022uF Resistors
c110 23541198012 Electrolytic 10uF 50v
VR101 18C42061314 | variable 10k
@i 23541198033 Electrolytic 100uF 10v VR102 18C42061314 | variable 10k
€113 8544505pP61 Ceramic 0.0 1uF
C114 8544505P61 Ceramic 0.01uF R2 6544593p29 33 ohm 1/4w
c115 8544505p49 Ceramic 1000pF R4 6544593pP29 33 ohm 1/4w
R5 6544593P97 22k ohm 1/4w
C151 21C45322G32 | Ceramic 0.022uF 50V
c152 21C41701338 | Ceramic 33pF R6 6544593P91 12k ohm 1/4wW
€153 21C41701362 | Ceramic 100pF R7 6544594P06 47k ohm 1/4W
€154 8C44833J08 Mylar 0.003%uF R8 6544594p18 150k ohm 1/4w
€155 21C41701351 | Ceramic 220pF R10 6544593pP89 10k ohm 1/4W
C156 21C45322G31 | Ceramic 0.01uF 50V R11 65S44593p89 10k ohm 1/4W
CAS57, 23541198012 Electrolytic 10uF 50v R12 6544593p93 15k ohm 1/4wW
c158 23541198012 Electrolytic 10uF 50v R13 6544593p53 330 ohm 1/4W
C159 23541198033 Electrolytic 100uF 10v R14 6544594pP 14 100k ohm 1/4w
C160 23541198007 Electrolytic 3.3uF 50V
R16 6541801P50 33k ohm 1/4W
Cil16i 23541198003 Electrolytic 1uF 50v R17 6S44594P06 47k ohm 1/4wW
c162 8S44505P63 Ceramic 0.022uF
C163 23541198015 Electrolytic 22uF 25v R51 6544594p30 470k ohm 1/4w
c164 8544505P46 Ceramic 560pF R52 6S44593p93 15k ohm 1/4w
C165 23541198U15 Electrolytic 22ur 25v R53 6544593p65 1k ohm 1/4wW
R54 6544593p77 3.3k ohm 1/4wW
c166 8544505P57 Ceramic 4700pF R55 65S44593p33 47 ohm 1/4w
C1e7 8544505pP61 Ceramic 0.01uF
C168 23541059P32 | Tantalum 22uF 16V R56 6544593p89 10k ohm 1/4w
R57 65S44593pP73 2.2k ohm 1/4wW
C201 8544505pP63 Ceramic 0.022uF
C202 8544505P63 Ceramic 0.022uF R101 65S44593p97 22k ohm 1/4W
C203 23541198003 Electrolytic 1uF 50v R102 65S44593p97 22k ohm 1/4w
C204 23541198003 Electrolytic 1uF 50v R103 6544594p04 3% ohm ° 1/4w
€205 23541198027 Electrolytic 47uF 16V R104 6544593P91 12k ohm 1/4w
R105 6544593pP65 1k ohm 1/4w
€251 23541198U12 Electrolytic 10uF 50v
€252 23841198uU33 Electrolytic 100uF 10v R106 6544593pP81 4.7k ohm 1/4w
€253 23541198U33 Electrolytic 100uF 10v R107 6544593pP81 4.7k ohm 1/4wW
C254 21C45322G28 | Ceramic 1000pF 50V R108 65S44593P65 ' | 1k ohm 1/4wW
€255 21C45322G28 | Ceramic 1000pF 50V R109 6544593p65 1k ohm 1/4w
R110 6544593p41 100 ohm 1/4w
C256 23541198033 Electrolytic 100uF 10v
€C2157. 23B44780P10 Electrolytic 100uF 10v R111 6544593p73 2.2k ohm 1/4w
Cc258 23541198U33 Electrolytic 100uF 10v R112 6544593p89 10k ohm 1/4w
C259 23T50651F09 | Aloxcon 0. 15uF
C260 23T50651F09 | Aloxcon 0. 15uF R151 6541801P38 3.3k ohm 1/4W
R152 6544593pP41 100 ohm 1/4W
c261 23541198U55 Electrolytic 470uF i0v R153 6544594P 10 68k ohm 1/4W
Cc262 23541198U55 Electrolytic 470uF i0v R154 6544594p02 33k ohm 1/4w
c263 8T44979P14 Ceramic 0. TuF R155 6544593pP75 2.7k ohm 1/4W
C264 23T51232F01 Electrolytic 2200uF 16V
AN

59—




Syzg?l Part No. ) Description Sy:g?l Part No. Description
R156 6544593p81 4.7k ohm 1/4w C306 23541198020 | Electrolytic 33uF 16V
R157 6S44593pP37 68 ohm 1/4w Cc307 8T42629F 18 Mylar 0.012uF
c308 8T42629F18 Mylar 0.012uF
R201 6S44594P06 47k ohm 1/4w Cc309 23541198034 | Electrolytic 100uF iev
R202 65S44594P06 47k ohm 1/4W
R203 6544593P81 4.7k ohm 1/4w €331 23541198U15 | Electrolytic 22uF 25V
R204 6544593P81 4.7k ohm 1/4wW €332 23T43247F10 | Electrolytic 22uF 16V
R205 6544593P17 10 ohm 1/4w
C351 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10uF 50v
R206 6544593P57 470 ohm 1/4W C352 23541198U15 | Electrolytic 22uF 25v
R207 6S44593P67 1.2k ohm 1/4W C353 23541198020 | Electrolytic 33uF 16V
R208 6S44593P51 270 ohm 1/4w
R209 6S44593P51 270 ohm 1/4wW Resistors
R211 6S44593pP73 2.2k ohm 1/4wW R301 6S41801P23 180 ohm 1/4W
R212 6544593P73 2.2k ohm 1/4w R302 6541801P23 180 ohm 1/4W
R303 6S41801P62 330k ohm 1/4W
R251 6S44593P81 4.7k ohm 1/4wW R304 6541801P62 330k ohm 1/4w
R252 6544594P06 47k ohm 1/4w
R253 6S44594pr14 100k ohm 1/4wW R307 6S41801P44 10k ohm 1/4W
\/ﬁ254 65S41801P18 68 ohm 1/4wW R308 6541801P44 10k ohm 1/4w
R255 6541801P18 68 ohm 1/4w R309 6541801P36 2.2k ohm 1/4wW
R310 6541801P36 2.2k ohm 1/4wW
Pre Amp & Reverse P. C. Board
R311 6540150T67 1.2k ohm 1/4wW
ICs
R331 6S41801P36 2.2k ohm 1/4wW
IC301 51T43196F01 | M51522L R332 6541801P36 2.2k ohm 1/4wW
Transistors R351 6S41801P30 680 ohm 1/4wW
R352 6541801P20 100 ohm 1/4W
0351 48T43525F02 | 2SC1815-Y R353 65S41801P50 33k ohm 1/4wW
Q0352 48543238G01 | 2SA495-y R354 6541801P42 6.8k ohm 1/4w
or 48T51118F01 | 2SA1015-Y R355 6S41801P52 47k ohm 1/4W
Q353 48T43526F02 | 2SA950-Y
Q354 48T42620F02 | 2SD880-Y R356 6541801P36 2.2k ohm 1/4w
R357 6S41801P50 33k ohm 174w
Diodes R358 6D40801G23 22 ohm 1/2w
R359 6541801P30 680 ohm 1/4wW
D331 485134816 151555 R360 6541801P33 1.2k ohm 1/4w
D332 485134816 151555
- 3 R361 6S41801P32 1k ohm 1/4wW
D351 485134816 151555 R362 6S41801P12 22 ohm 1/4w
D352 485134816 1S11555
D353 48C40235G02 | 10E2
or 48T40477U01 | IN4003
D354 485134816 1S1555
Capacitors
C301 21C45322G39 | Ceramic 680pF
C302 21C45322G39 | Ceramic 680pF
C303 23T43247F05 | Electrolytic 1uF 50V
C304 23541198U03 | Electrolytic 1uF 50v
C305 23541198020 | Electrolytic 33uF 16V
EY

93



ds

Sy:ﬁol Part No. Description
Miscellaneous Parts
EST451 20T47503F04 | Cap., Trimmer 60pF
G271 8T43450F01 Cap., Through
c272 8T43450F01 Cap., Through
D451 48T40502U01 | LED, S4279 (GRN)
D452 48T41907F01 | LED, PG5532TX (GRN)
D453 48T41907F01 | LED, PG5532TX (GRN)
E401 88T50977F01 | Head, Playback
J601 9T40870F02 Receptacle, Antenna
J602 30T40438U01 | Ground Lead
Je03 30T50966F03 | Left Speaker Lead
J604 30T50966F04 | Speaker Ground Lead
J605 30T50966F02 | Right Speaker Lead
J606 1B42187J17 Power Antenna Control
Lead ]
J607 30T50966F01 | Ignition Lead
L601 24T41686U17 | Coil, Inductor 4.7 uH
1602 25C40894G05 | Choke, Filter
M401 1v41500F34 Assy., Motor
PL451 65843447J01 | Lamp, Pilot 6V-65 mA
R401 6541043016 Carbon Film 120k 1/8wW
SL401 1T45382F01 Assy., Reverse Solenoid
Sw401 40T43066F01 | Sw., Slide
(Normal, Reverse)
Swa02 40740641002 | Sw., Reed
Sw403 40740641002 | Sw., Reed
sSw404 40T45610F01 | Sw., Micro (Radio, Tape)
Sw4a05 40T41665F01 | Sw., Slide
(FF, REW Mute)
Sw501 PROGRAM
SW50z POWER
18T50418F01
VR501 Tone, Control
VR502 Volume
VR601 18T50419F01 | Balance, Control

LGy




.

————— 1)

=5

SoE=



Lrpiodeu View (lape Mechanism)

o

ot

-27 -



vl

+Mechanical Parts List

The alpha-numeric codes suffixed to the numeric symbol numbers in the parts list
identify the location codes of the respective components in the exploded views.

Symocs Part‘No. Description SYQEOI Part No. Description
No. e
General Assembly Parts 41 6F = Cover, Bottom
42" 2p 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
1 '3A 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4) 43 2F 42B45733F01 | Clamp, Cord
2 3A 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6) 44 3F 37544468G22 | UL CSA Tube Vinyl 50
3 3A 2540000G32 Nut, Hexagon 45 4F 45n41743U01 | Arm, Orudam (B)
4 30 84B50417F01 | Panel, Lamp :
5 4A 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4) 46 4F 45241744001 | Arm, Orudam (B)
47 4F 1V51400F99 Assy., Bracket, Tuner
6 4A 1V51400F94 Assy., Front Chassis 48 4F 4C42091G06 Washer "C"
828 3C40014G09 Screw, Machine (M3x5) 49 4F 49A43494J02 | Pulley
8 2B 27B50401F01 | Chassis, Side (L) 508 5F: 3S40011G83 Screw, Machine (M3x3)
9 4B 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
10 4B 2540000G32 Nut, Hexagon Sl 5F 41A42649F02 | Spring, Tuner
52 SE 30543803G04 | pial, Cord
11 4B 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4) 53 5T 52A50406F01 | Pointer
12 6B 13C50410F02 | Assy., Nosepiece 54 3H 3540036002 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x8)
13 3¢ 45A43428F01 | Arm, Orudam 55 3H 54B41322U01 | Label, Caution
14 1D 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
15 2D 26A50371F01 | Shield, Panel 56 3H 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
L 57 3H 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
16 2D 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4) 58 4H 77T47825F01 | Tuner, Manual
17 3D 36B50465F02 | Knob, F/R 59 4H 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
18 3D 36B50465F01 | Knob, F/R 60 5H -— Chassis, Side (R)
1 19 4D - Bracket, Heat Sink
20 4D 3C40014G09 Screw, Machine (M3x5) 61 5H 3C40014G09 Screw, Machine (M3x5)
21 5D 1V51500F74 Assy., Radio
& Main Panel
22 *5D 14B43436F01 | Insulator
231 5P 36A50408F01 | Knob, Push
(ST/Metal, FM)
24 4p 36A50407F01 | Knob, Eject
25 4E 75A40620U010 | Pad, Rubber
26 4D 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
27 2E 14A50409F01 | Insulator
28 3E 3544205G42 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
29 3E 1V51500F05 Assy., Pre Amp &
Reverse Panel
30 2E 3543997pP49 Screw, Machine (M2.3x8)
31 4E | 7a43427F01 | Bracket, Deck (R)
32 4E 3S44205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
33 2k 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
34 2F 15B50544F01 | Cover, Top
35 21 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
36 2F - Chassis, Rear
37 3K 81D50978F01 | GX75B36C, Cassette Deck
38 5F 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
#3909 5 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6x4)
40 5F 3544205G01 Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6)
‘{'-\

Note: Parts listed without part number are not supplied.

g



Sy:bol Part No. Description Sy$§°l Part No. Description
0. o
L o ]
Tape Mechanism Assembly Parts 2391 3¢ 41B41559F04 | Spring
240 Not used ===
201 Not used ==
202 Not used i 241 1C 1A45981F01 Assy., Riv Plate
203 Not used —— Idler
204 42 3544205G30 Screw, Tap Tite 242 1D,2C | 4C42091G12 Washer "C"
(M2.6x4) 243 1C 43241072F02 | Spacer
205 4a 1241659F01 Assys., Riv. Guide 244 2C 43R41072F03 | Spacer
Bracket 245 2C 41A45638F01 | Spring, Head Adjust
206 6A 45C41236F01 | Lever Rew 246 2C 4540075G07 Washer, S.T.W.
207 6A 41B41559F10 | Spring 2475 2C 43A41079F01 | Spacer
208 6A 45C41235F01 | Lever FF 248 2C 41A41453F01 | Spring, Pinch Roller
209 7a 45A45326F01 | Link R/F 249 3C 49A43395F01 | Roller, Head Base
210 4C42091G05 Washer "C" 2,50 °5¢ 3540011G47 Screw, Machine (M2x7)
211 4C42091G04 Washer "C" 251 8C 3C40014G06 Screw, Machine
212 2A,7R | 41B41559F09 | Spring (M2.6x5)
213 7A 1A45979F01 Assy., Riv. Lock 252 2D 1T42578F01 Assy., Pinch Roller
¢ Lever 253 3D 1C45990F01 Assy., Riv. Head
214 4C42091G06 Washer "C" Base
215 7A 75B44632G12 | Pad, Cushion 254 4p 44A41349F01 | Gear, Pulley
255 4D,6D | 4540075G09 Washer S. T. We.
216 7a 41B41559F08 | Spring
217 1B 41A41590F01 | Spring, Turn 256 4D 3540011G81 Screw, Machine (M2x4)
218 1B 45B45858F01 | Guide, Cassette 257 1D 45A41392F01 | Link, Connection
219 2B 1A41658F01 Assy., Cassette 258 2D 41B41559F12 | Spring
Holder 259 2D 43R42872F01 | Spacer
220 2B 1T42577F01 Assy., Pinch Roller 260 2D 45B41068F01 | Lever, Sub
221 3B,2C | 49241005F01 | Roller, Head Base 261 2D 1B42604F01 Assy., Eject Lever
222 3B 41B41559F05 | Spring 262 3D 41C45984F03 | Spring
223 3B 4540075G12 Washer (3.1x5.4) 263 4D 1D47179F0 1 Assy., Riv. Chassis
224 4B 41A43244F01 | Spring, B. T. 264 5D 3543997pP62 Screw, Machine
225 3C40014G12 Screw, Machine (M2.6x3)
(M2.6x4) 265 6D 44A41352F01 | Gear, Change
226 5B 41A41393F01 | Spring, R/F Idler 266 6D 44A41350F01 | Gear, Reverse Idler
Arm 267 3D,6D | 44A41351F01 | Gear, Pulley Wheel
227 5B 1C41353F01 Gear, R/F Idler 268 7D 1T42014F01 Assy., Flywheel
228 6B 41R42613F01 | Spring, R/F Idler 269 8D 1V41500F39 Assy., Flywheel
229 6B,6C | 44A45853F01 | Gear, Take Up 270 2E 41B41559F06 | Spring
230 6B,6C | 4041345P01 Washer, Lock
271 3E 29737272 Lug, Wrap Around
231 6B,6C | 1V41500F37 Assy., Reel Bracket 272 3E 1B45991F01 Assy., Riv. Frame
232 6B,6C | 4A41345P02 Washer, Lock Lever
6D (1.7x0.25) 273 4E 41C45984F02 | Spring
233 6B,6C | 1V41500F38 Assy., Reel Magnet 274 4E 1A41661F01 Assy., Release Lever
234 4540075G06 Washer, S. T. We. 275 S5E 45C45545F01 | Lever, Reverse
235 7B,7¢ | 354001971 Screw, F-Lock
(M2.6x3) 276 5E 41C45984F01 | Spring
275 S5E 3540019G03 Screw, F-Lock (M2x4)
236 7B 84A41741F01 | Panel, Reed Switch 278 6GE 84T44881F01 | Panel, Switch
237 7B 1A41656F01 Assy., Reel Shaft 279 7E 42A40969F01 | Belt
Bracket 280 6E 1V53500F25 Assy., Head &
21381 2€ 41A41453F02 | Spring, Pinch Roller Slide Switch

— 30—




Packing Method View




N

TTé)a

™

L~

Semiconductors

Lead Identifications

. Packing Parts List
Sy§§°1 Part Ne. Description
Assembly Packing Parts
101 33C50635F01 | Face Plate -
102 4C42206U01 Washer, Volume
103 7B44934F01 Bracket, Strap Receiver
104 56D43438F02 | Tray, Packing (R)
105 56B40230G22 | Sack, Polyethylene
106 56D43438F01 | Tray, Packing (L)
107 1V51200F18 Assy., Knob Control
107-1 36B50056F01 | Knob, Control (F)
107-2 36B50057F01 | Xnob, Control (B)
107-3 56B40230G27 | Sack, Polyethylene
108 1V51500F09 Assy., Kit
Installation
108-1 2540000G32 Nut, Hexagon
108-2 4nA43020G11 | Washer
108-3 3B44963F03 Screw, Machine (M5x10)
108-4 2B47353F01 Nut
108-5 3540012G66 Screw, Tapping (M5x20)
108-6 56B40230G27 | Sack, Polyethylene
108-7 46A42363F01 | Stud, Bolt
109 68P50150F20 | Owners Manual
110 56B50415F02 | Carton, Packing
. (Individual)
111 56D41118J14 | Pad, Packing
112 56C47230F12 | Carton, Packing
(Master)
Labels
54243690F15 | Label, Composite
(Chassis Side R)
54B41322U001 | Label, Caution
54B42124G01 | Label (Carton, Ind.)
54B42124G02 | Label (Carton, Master)
54A43949F01 | Label, Serial No.
(ggrton, Master)
54B50976F01 | Label, Serial No.

(Carton, Master)

(LA1140) IC1

(AN6130) IC51

Gain High-Pass| |AGC CR Time|
Adj. Filter Time Const.| Const.

15 13

12 @‘

16

NOISE

=)

DETECT

L
DJ Vec

e

Q?
HIGH- AGC PULSE
17 PASS

e
= PULSE SCHMIDT
[
- AMP AMP. AMP. DETECT TRIGGER
°
5 18} ]
c |0 1
21z
Bl & INPUT LOW- 1st 19kHz 2n0 ouTPUT
1 PASS
BUFFER AMP GATE AMP. l_‘ GATE BUFFER
2 3 4 —(s 6 7 8
Low-Pass 19k Hz Hold Hold
Filter Trap Circuit| |Circuit

=

— e




(LA3370) IC101

Separation Fixed Ripple
Adjust High-Cut Filter
3 4 14)15
PHASE
! COMPA.
Composite (2 @ BUF i Eeiz RATOR
Input =
Meco! g2 . F - FLIP
LiP
NG §§ rcrylsgn':.:.;\ FLOop FLOP
2 [TioN 9K 38K
SUB MAIN
Boouia i
2 HIGH| >
T |Bsgz | Pl st
MATRIX [—— z388 LAMP
A er[HoRIVE
s )6 7 8 (1211 10
R Hce SNC +Vce
Out Out

(uPC1216V2) IC151

B o

Q £ Q. @0
< 2 c

B R g S R Eal Gk

w w3 Xo 2 5 82 335

o xO =>£ o =(5) DE @30

7| Il IGI l\OI ll?l ul IIGI

Control

E AGC1qDet.

AGC

o
m
S

[

L

L]

25
IF Amp EJ £
B

BB [ ) [s]
a 3 [a) -y
E ES 2z - 23
<5 <3 o 2 85
wo o c 00
EC -3 —

= S0

(HA1377) 1C251

A Input

B Input

(M51522L) 1C301

by

1} \ 1 Vcc GND 2 n2 2
Input Feed Output Output Feed Input
Back Back

(2sD655) Q201

(25C373) Q251, 252
(25A495) Q352

(25C1815) Q351
(2SA950) Q353

(2sD880) Q354

g




	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17-18
	19-20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25-26
	27-28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33

